

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

ORBITZ WORLDWIDE, LLC,  
ORBITZ LLC, ORBITZ INC,  
TRAVELSCAPE LLC,  
TRAVELOCITY INC, CHEAP  
TICKETS INC, EXPEDIA INC,  
EXPEDIA GLOBAL LLC,  
HOTELS.COM LP, HOTWIRE INC,  
BOOKINGS HOLDINGS INC,  
PRICELINE.COM LLC, TRAVELWEB  
LLC, TRAVELNOW.COM INC,  
AGODA INTERNATIONAL USA  
LLC, HOTEL TONIGHT INC, HOTEL  
TONIGHT LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EIGHTH JUDICIAL COURT OF THE  
STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR  
THE COUNTY OF CLARK and the  
Honorable MARK R. DENTON,

*Respondents,*

and

STATE OF NEVADA EX REL. MARK  
FIERRO AND SIG ROGICH,

*Real Parties in Interest.*

Supreme Court Case No.: 85111  
Electronically Filed  
Nov 15 2022 04:41 PM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**On Petition From the Eighth Judicial District Court  
The Honorable Mark R. Denton**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
MANDAMUS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PROHIBITION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT .....	5
I. THE PETITION IS RIPE .....	5
II. THE GOVERNMENT ACTION BAR PRECLUDES RELATORS FROM MAINTAINING THEIR <i>QUI TAM</i> ACTION.....	12
A. The Statute Does Not Contain a Sequencing Requirement .....	12
B. Relators Completely Ignore the Legislature’s Express Departure from the Language of the Federal FCA .....	15
C. Statutory Interpretation Rules Require Harmonizing the Terms “Maintain” and “Already” .....	18
D. The No Surplusage Canon is Inapplicable.....	20
III. APPLICATION OF THE NFCA’S GOVERNMENT ACTION BAR HERE IS CONSISTENT WITH CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES AND THE PURPOSE OF THE NFCA.....	21
A. Dismissal Pursuant to the Government Action Bar is Consistent with Legislative Intent.....	21
B. Relators’ Focus on Available Remedies is a Red Herring.....	22
C. Application of the Bar Does Not Place Any Governmental Interests at Risk.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aerogrow Int’l, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. of Nev.</i> , 137 Nev. Adv. Op. 76, 499 P.3d 1193 (2021).....	14, 16
<i>ApolloMedia Corp. v. Reno</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....	20
<i>Associated Aviation Underwriters, Inc. v. Vegas Jet, L.L.C.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (D. Nev. 2000).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Batty v. Amerigroup Ill., Inc.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 861 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Bennett v. Biotronik, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 19, 20
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003).....	16
<i>Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Cmty. of Oregon v. Jewell</i> , 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Cureton v. U.S. Marshal Serv.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2004).....	6
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 522 S.W.3d 452 (Tex. 2017) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Est. of Gadbois v. PharMerica Corp.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 570 (D.R.I. 2017) .....	11
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 Cal. App. 4th 842 (2006) .....	20
<i>Halcrow, Inc. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev. 394, 302 P.3d 1148 (2013).....	11
<i>Int’l Game Tech., Inc. v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct. of Nevada</i> , 122 Nev. 132, 127 P.3d 1088 (2006).....	13, 15, 17

<i>Johnston v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. in &amp; for Cnty. of Clark</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 67, 518 P.3d 94 (2022).....	8
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Loi Trinh v. Ne. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. C 10-1904 CW, 2013 WL 1789712 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2013) .....	10, 25
<i>Madera v. State Indus Ins. Sys.</i> , 114 Nev. 253, 956 P.2d 117 (1998).....	16
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	5
<i>Nat’l Mines Co. v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct. Humboldt Cnty.</i> , 34 Nev. 67, 116 P. 996 (1911).....	16
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	8
<i>Paramax Corp. v. VoIP Supply, LLC</i> , 175 A.D.3d 939 (N.Y.A.D. 4th Dept. 2019) .....	6, 8
<i>Pettaway v. Nat’l Recovery Sols., LLC</i> , 955 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>Publiese v. Pukka Dev., Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145, 133 S. Ct. 817, 184 L. Ed. 2d 627 (2013) .....	11
<i>Shelton v. Lions Eye Inst. For Transplant &amp; Rsch., Inc.</i> , No. G042372, 2011 WL 810145 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 9, 2011).....	6
<i>Strickland v. Waymire</i> , 126 Nev. 230, 235 P.3d 605 (2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Biotronik, Inc.</i> , No. 214CV02407KJMEFB, 2016 WL 1587215 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2016) .....	11

<i>Washoe Med. Ctr. v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct. of State of Nev. ex rel. Cnty. of Washoe,</i> 122 Nev. 1298, 148 P.3d 790 (2006).....	11
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Nevada, Inc. v. W. Taylor St., LLC,</i> 135 Nev. 168, 443 P.3d 1115 (2019).....	5

**Statutes**

740 ILCS 175 § 4(e)(3).....	15
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(3).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(d) .....	17
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(3).....	10, 15, 19
Cal. Gov't. Code. § 12652(d)(2) .....	15
Clark County Code § 4.08.031(c) .....	4
Fla. Stat. § 68.087(2).....	15
NRS 244.3354(1)(a), (2)(a).....	3, 23
NRS 357.030.....	13
NRS 357.080(1) .....	17
NRS 357.080(3) .....	1, 3, 14
NRS 357.080(3)(b).....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 357.100.....	17
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 36.113(a) .....	15
TN Code § 4-18-104(d)(2).....	15

**Other Authorities**

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 6 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1476 (3d ed.) .....	6
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> 34 (10th ed. 1993) .....	18

Norman Singer & Shambie Singer, *2B Sutherland Statutory  
Construction* § 52:5 (7th ed. 2016).....14
